

**HEARING DATE AND TIME:
January 23, 2019 at 11:00 a.m. (Eastern Time)**

John E. Mitchell (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)
Yelena Archiyan¹
AKERMAN LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Ste. 3600
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel.: (214) 720-4300
Fax: (214) 981-9339

Andrea S. Hartley (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)
Katherine C. Fackler (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)
Joanne Gelfand
AKERMAN LLP
98 Southeast Seventh Street, Ste. 1100
Miami, FL 33131
Tel.: (305) 374-5600
Fax: (305) 374-5095

Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:)	Chapter 11
REPUBLIC METALS REFINING)	Case No. 18-13359 (SHL)
CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> , ²)	(Jointly Administered)
Debtors.)	RELATED DOC. NO. 325

**DEBTORS' OBJECTION TO THE MOTION OF THE
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE FOR THE ENTRY OF AN ORDER
DIRECTING THE APPOINTMENT OF A CHAPTER 11 EXAMINER**

¹ Admitted to the New York State Bar. Admission to the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York pending.

² The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, include: Republic Metals Refining Corporation, 15 West 47th Street, Suites 206 and 209, New York, NY 10036 (3194), Republic Metals Corporation, 12900 NW 38th Avenue, Miami, FL 33054 (4378), Republic Carbon Company, LLC, 5295 Northwest 163rd Street, Miami Gardens, FL 33014 (5833), Republic High Tech Metals, LLC, 13001 NW 38 Avenue, Miami, FL 33054 (6102), RMC Diamonds, LLC, 12900 NW 38th Avenue, Miami, FL 33054 (1507), RMC2, LLC, 12900 NW 38th Avenue, Miami, FL 33054 (4696), J & L Republic LLC, 12900 NW 38th Avenue, Miami, FL 33054 (7604); R & R Metals, LLC, 12900 NW 38th Avenue, Miami, FL 33054 (7848), Republic Metals Trading (Shanghai) Co., Ltd., 276 Ningbo Road, Huangpu District, Shanghai, P.R. 200001 China (1639), and Republic Trans Mexico Metals, S.R.L., Francisco I. Madero No. 55 Piso 5, Local 409, Centro Joyero Edificio Central, Delegación Cuauhtémoc, Mexico DF 6000 (2942).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Appointment of an Examiner is Not Mandatory Even if the Statutory Debt Threshold Under § 1104(c)(2) is Met	3
1. There is No Factual Basis for the Appointment of an Examiner and Appointment Would Increase Costs and Cause a Delay With No Corresponding Benefit	6
2. Investigations by Other Parties in the Case are Ongoing	7
B. Appointment of an Examiner is Not in the Best Interests of Creditors and Other Interests of the Estate Under § 1104(c)(1).....	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Home Mortgage Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07-11047 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 31, 2007).....	5
<i>In re Calpine Corp.</i> , No. 05-60200 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2007)	4
<i>In re Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP</i> , 478 B.R. 627 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	2, 4, 9
<i>In re GHR Companies, Inc.</i> , 43 B.R. 165 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1984)	5
<i>In re HSH Delaware GP LLC</i> , No. 10-10187-MFW (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 23, 2010)	5, 8
<i>In re IdleAire Technologies Corp.</i> , No. 08-10960 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Jun. 13, 2008)	8
<i>In re Innkeepers USA Trust</i> , No. 10-13800-scc (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010)	4
<i>In re Loral Space & Comm. Ltd.</i> , 2004 WL 2979785, No. 04 Civ. 8645RPP (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2004)	3
<i>In re Mechem Financial of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 92 B.R. 760 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1988).....	9
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 474 B.R. 112 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	3, 4
<i>In re Revco D.S., Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 498 (6th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>In re Rutenberg</i> , 158 B.R. 230 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1993)	5
<i>In re SA Telecomms., Inc.</i> , Nos. 97-2395-2401 (PJW) (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 27, 1998)	5
<i>In re Shelter Resources Corp.</i> , 35 B.R. 304 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1983).....	5, 8, 9
<i>In re Sletteland</i> , 260 B.R. 657 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	8

<i>In re Spansion</i> , 426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	4, 6
<i>In re Tyler</i> , 18 B.R. 574 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1982).....	3
<i>In re Visteon Corp.</i> , No. 09-11786-CSS (Bankr. D. Del. May 12, 2010)	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>In re Washington Mutual, Inc.</i> , No. 08-12229 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. May 5, 2010).....	5
<i>In re Webcraft Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 93-1210 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 4, 1993)	5
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1104(c)	passim
Bankruptcy Code § 1103(c)(2)	7
Bankruptcy Code § 1103(c)(5)	7
Bankruptcy Code § 1104	3
Bankruptcy Code § 1104(c)(1)	8
Bankruptcy Code § 1104(c)(2)	3, 4
Other Authorities	
7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1103.05.....	7
